30 CONSOLIDATED SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA30 CONSOLIDATED SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

31 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL31 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL

CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONSCONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

42 QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE 42 QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE

DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISKDISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

43 REPORT OF THE CORPORATION43 REPORT OF THE CORPORATION

44 REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS44 REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

45 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS45 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

49 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS49 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

72 CORPORATE INFORMATION72 CORPORATE INFORMATION

(1) Earnings have been adjusted to exclude the effects of environmental insurance settlements, postretirement  benefits and postemployment costs, recapitalization

costs, gains on sale of real property, net nonrecurring  benefit gain, facility consolidation costs, a release of indemnification reserve, and a net legal settlement.

(2) The performance ratios for all years have been shown on a pro-forma basis, excluding the results of the acquired companies in those respective years.

(3) Share and per share data for all years have been adjusted to reflect the 2-for-1 stock split paid on December 17, 2003.

(4) Free cash flow is defined as net earnings plus depreciation and amortization, less capital expenditures.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTSFINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(In thousands, except per share data; unaudited)(In thousands, except per share data; unaudited) 20032003 2002 20012002 2001

PERFORMANCE:PERFORMANCE:

Net SalesNet Sales $ 746,071$ 746,071 $ 513,278 $ 343,167 $ 513,278 $ 343,167

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation,

amortization and pension income amortization and pension income 119,435119,435 85,030 107,069 85,030 107,069

Normalized earnings before interest, taxes,Normalized earnings before interest, taxes,

depreciation, amortization and pension incomedepreciation, amortization and pension income 119,435119,435 80,874 68,470 80,874 68,470

Net earningsNet earnings 52,26852,268 45,136 62,880 45,136 62,880

Normalized net earningsNormalized net earnings(1)(1) 52,26852,268 41,642 40,633 41,642 40,633

Free cash flowFree cash flow(4)(4) 50,26650,266 28,875 58,260 28,875 58,260

Normalized free cash flowNormalized free cash flow(4)(4) 50,26650,266 25,381 36,013 25,381 36,013

Diluted earnings per shareDiluted earnings per share(3)(3) 2.502.50 2.16 3.07 2.16 3.07

Normalized diluted earnings per shareNormalized diluted earnings per share(3)(3) 2.502.50 2.00 1.99 2.00 1.99

Return on salesReturn on sales(2)(2) 6.7%6.7% 9.1% 19.0% 9.1% 19.0%

Normalized return on salesNormalized return on sales(2)(2) 6.7%6.7% 8.3% 12.3% 8.3% 12.3%

Return on capitalReturn on capital(2)(2) 7.6%7.6% 8.3% 18.3% 8.3% 18.3%

Normalized return on capitalNormalized return on capital(2)(2) 7.6%7.6% 7.6% 11.8% 7.6% 11.8%

New ordersNew orders 743,115743,115 478,197 326,475 478,197 326,475

Backlog at year-endBacklog at year-end 505,519505,519 478,494 242,257 478,494 242,257

YEAR-END FINANCIAL POSITIONYEAR-END FINANCIAL POSITION

Working capitalWorking capital $ 238,640$ 238,640 $ 137,237 $ 149,231 $ 137,237 $ 149,231

Current ratioCurrent ratio 2.8 to 12.8 to 1 1.8 to 1 3.0 to 1 1.8 to 1 3.0 to 1

Total assetsTotal assets 973,665973,665 810,102 500,428 810,102 500,428

Stockholders’ equityStockholders’ equity 478,881478,881 411,228 349,954 411,228 349,954

Stockholders’ equity per shareStockholders’ equity per share(3)(3) 23.0423.04 20.02 17.3720.02 17.37

OTHER YEAR-END DATAOTHER YEAR-END DATA

Depreciation and amortizationDepreciation and amortization $ 31,327$ 31,327 $ 18,693 $ 14,734 $ 18,693 $ 14,734

Capital expendituresCapital expenditures 33,32933,329 34,954 19,354 34,954 19,354

Shares of stock outstanding at December 31Shares of stock outstanding at December 31(3)(3) 20,785,85620,785,856 20,544,586 20,149,450 20,544,586 20,149,450

Number of registered stockholdersNumber of registered stockholders 7,7687,768 8,034 9,898 8,034 9,898

Number of employeesNumber of employees 4,6554,655 4,244 2,6254,244 2,625

DIVIDENDS PER SHAREDIVIDENDS PER SHARE $ 0.32$ 0.32 $ 0.30 $ 0.27$ 0.30 $ 0.27

99 00 01 02 03

180,000180,000

160,000160,000

140,000140,000

120,000120,000

100,000100,000

800,000800,000

600,000600,000

400,000400,000

200,000200,000

00

80,00080,000

60,00060,000

40,00040,000

20,00020,000

00

80,00080,000

60,00060,000

40,00040,000

20,00020,000

00

99 00 01 02 03

NET SALES NET SALES ($000s)($000s)

SALES PER EMPLOYEE SALES PER EMPLOYEE ($)($)

NET SALES $746,071
SALES PER EMPLOYEE $168,654SALES PER EMPLOYEE $168,654